LEGAL NOTICE No. 313

## REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

THE ELECTIONS AND BOUNDARIES COMMISSION (LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND TOBAGO HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY) ACT, CHAP. 25:50

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS it is provided by subsection (3) of section 4 of the Elections and Boundaries Commission (Local Government and Tobago House of Assembly) Act (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), that as soon as may be after the Elections and Boundaries Commission (hereinafter referred to as "the Commission") has submitted a report under paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section 4 of the Act, the Minister shall lay before the House of Representatives for its approval the draft of an Order by the President for giving effect, whether with or without modifications, to the recommendations contained in the report:

And whereas the Commission has submitted a report to the Minister in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section 4:

And whereas the draft of an Order entitled the "Elections and Boundaries Commission (Local Government and Tobago House of Assembly) Order, 2019" giving effect to the recommendations of the Commission was laid before the House of Representatives on the 5th day of April, 2019:

Be it Resolved:

That the draft of the "Elections and Boundaries Commission (Local Government and Tobago House of Assembly) Order, 2019" be approved.

Approved in the House of Representatives this 12th day of October, 2019.

J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL

Clerk of the House

PRINTED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, CARONI REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO—2019